Executive Office

2005 Evergreen Street, Suite 1200 Sacramento, CA 95815-5401

Phone: (916) 263-2382 Fax: (916) 263-2944 www.mbc.ca.gov

Protecting consumers by advancing high quality, safe medical care.

Gavin Newsom, Governor, State of California | Business, Consumer Services and Housing Agency | Department of Consumer Affairs

October 16, 2024

Glenn Takeo Hifumi, M.D. 9604 Artesia Blvd., Ste. 200 Bellflower, CA 90706-8044

RE:

Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. A 68228

Case No. 800-2022-094148

Public Letter of Reprimand

An investigation conducted by the Board revealed that you committed repeated negligent acts and failed to maintain adequate and accurate records in the care and treatment of one patient, upon whom you performed a colostomy reversal on or about November 6, 2017. You failed to conduct and/or document a thorough preoperative evaluation of the patient; failed to identify and/or document identification of the rectal stump and surrounding tissue, as well as the details relating to creating and testing the anastomosis; and you failed to detect a bladder injury.

These actions constitute a violation of Business and Professions Code 2234 (c) and 2266.

Pursuant to the authority of the California Business and Professions Code section 2233, you are hereby issued this Public Letter of Reprimand by the Medical Board of California, and you are required to do the following: a Medical Record Keeping Course and an Ethics Course.

Reji Varghese

Executive Director

Jemp Jones Par